

71752-9

71752-9

No. 91644-6

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 05, 2014, 4:56 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

71752-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. ~~89256-3~~

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRED BINSCHUS, individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of JULIE ANN BINCHUS, et
al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,

Defendant,

And

SKAGIT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS
CENTER, dba "Skagit 911," an interlocal government
agency, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT OKANOGAN COUNTY

CHRISTOPHER J. KERLEY, #16489
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.
818 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 250
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-5200
(509) 455-3632 facsimile
ckerley@ecl-law.com
Attorneys for Respondent Okanogan County

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE3

 A. Nature of Okanogan County Jail and Housing
 Contract with Skagit County.....3

 B. Zamora's Stay at Okanogan County Jail4

 C. Zamora's Release From Okanogan County Jail9

 D. Impact on Okanogan County Jail of Skagit Records
 Not Sent to Okanogan County9

 E. Zamora's Interaction With Law Enforcement, Skagit
 County, Department of Corrections, Healthcare
 Providers and DSHS Psychologist Between August 2,
 2008 and September 2, 2008.....11

 F. Appellants' Causation Theory and Supporting Expert
 Testimony13

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....15

 A. Okanogan County Did Not Owe A Legal Duty To
 Appellants.15

 1. The Public Duty Doctrine bars Appellants'
 claims against Okanogan County.....15

 2. Notwithstanding the Public Duty Doctrine,
 imposing a duty on Okanogan County would be
 contrary to considerations of public policy,
 logic, and common sense.17

 3. Okanogan County did not owe a duty to
 Appellants under Restatement (Second) of Torts
 §315.....19

 4. Okanogan County did not owe Appellants a
 "take charge" duty under Restatement §319.....25

5.	Okanogan County's duty to provide Mr. Zamora "medically necessary" treatment including mental health treatment during his stay at the Okanogan County Jail care does not extend to the Appellants.	27
6.	The contract between Skagit County and Okanogan County did not create a duty to Plaintiffs.	30
B.	No Act Or Omission of Okanogan County Proximately Caused Zamora's Shooting Spree.	31
1.	Legal causation	31
2.	Cause-in-fact	32
IV.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. Weslo, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 829, 906 P.2d 336 (1995).....	32
<i>Caldwell v. Idaho Youth Ranch, Inc.</i> , 132 Id. 120, 968 P.2d 215 (1998)	27
<i>Couch v. Washington Department of Corrections</i> , 113 Wn.App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002).....	26
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	16
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985).....	32
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 122 Wn.App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	33
<i>Estate of Davis v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 127 Wn.App. 833, 113 P.3d 487 (2005).....	25
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947).....	33
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	28
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 81, 18 P.3d 558 (2001).....	32
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 119 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988).....	21
<i>Hungerford v. State Department of Corrections</i> , 135 Wn.App. 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	26
<i>J & B Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468 (1983).....	16

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 164 Wn.App. 740, 265 P.3d 199 (2011)	16
<i>Key Development Inv., LLC v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 173 Wn.App. 1, 292 P.3d 833 (2013)	31
<i>Kusah v. McCorkle</i> , 100 Wn. 318, 170 P. 1023 (1918).....	28
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	35
<i>Lords v. N. Auto. Corp.</i> , 75 Wash.App. 589, 881 P.2d 256 (1994).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	33
<i>Nejin v. Seattle</i> , 40 Wn.App. 414, 698 P.2d 615 (1985).....	33
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagies Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	24
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911 (1998)	31
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wash.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	33
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Mkt., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	31
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	32

<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 17 Wn.App. 236, 562 P.2d 264 (1977).....	28
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	29
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.</i> , 145 Wash.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	17
<i>Tae Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	32
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	21, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Tarasoff v. Regence of University of California</i> , 17 Cal.3d 425, 551 P.2d 334, 131 Cal.Rptr. 14 (1976)	23
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	31
<i>Tyner v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	31
<i>Walters v. Hampton</i> , 14 Wn.App. 548, 543 P.2d 648 (1975).....	34
<i>Wells v. Vancouver</i> , 77 Wn.2d 800, 467 P.2d 292 (1970).....	35
<u>Other</u>	
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts §315</u>	19
§315.....	19, 20, 21
§316.....	20
§316-319	20
§317.....	20
§318.....	20

§319.....	i, 20, 25, 26
WPI 15.01	35
6 Wash.Prac., at 105 (1967).....	35
W. Page Keeton, et al., Prosser and Keeton on Torts § 53, at 357 (5th ed.1984).....	17
